JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

MCKEE, KENTUCKY

POLICY ON UNDERGROUND SERVICE

- 1. The applicant shall pay the Cooperative a non-refundable fee equal to the Estimated Average Cost Differential between underground and overhead lines.
- 2. The applicant shall furnish and install the necessary conduit as required by the Cooperative to meet its standards for wiring. An allowance will be made for this at an average of \$.25 per foot of underground line.
- 3. The applicant shall do the necessary trenching and backfilling to the specifications of the Cooperative. An allowance will be made for this at an average of \$.75 per foot of underground line.
- 4. The Cooperative will furnish, own, install, and maintain the service lateral to the meter base providing the applicant installs in the building adequate electric service entrance capacity to the satisfaction of the Cooperative to assure that the underground service conductors will be adequate to handle present and future load requirements of the building; and in this instance the utility will determine the size and type of the service lateral conductors, and appurtenances to be used in any installation.
- 5. The non-refundable payment to be made by the applicant to the utility may be computed as follows:

400 AMP Services:

| A. Estimated average cost differential per foot of line | \$3.00 |
|---|------------|
| B. Less: Allowance for conduit per foot of line | .25 |
| C. Less: Allowance for trenching and backfilling per foot | .75 |
| D. Difference to be paid per foot of line | \$2.00 |
| | |
| Up to 200 AMP Services: | |
| A.: Estimated average cost differential per foot of line | \$2.60 |
| B. Less: Allowance for conduit per foot of line | . 25 |
| C. Less: Allowance for trenching and backfilling per foot | <u>.75</u> |
| D. Difference to be paid per foot of line | \$1.60 |

- 6. In any case where the applicant prefers to install his own underground service from the meter to the point of use, special arrangements may be made on individual basis.
- 7. The requirements as to wiring specifications of the Utility and those of any regulatory body having jurisdiction must be followed. The Utility's Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing Electric Service apply in the case of underground service and overhead service alike.

SEP 28 1978

PUBLIC SERVICE OF PRINCIP

ENGINEERING DEVINIOR

8th (Revised)

Cancelling P.S.C. 7th (Revised)

For Entire Service Area P.S.C. No. 3
Sheet No. 13

No. 3 Sheet No. 13

SCHEDULE 10 RESIDENTIAL, FARM AND NON-FARM SERVICE

Availability

Available to the Customers of the Jackson County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation located on its lines for general residential and farm and home uses including lighting, incidental appliances, refrigeration, cooking, heating and power for motors up to and including ten horsepower; also available to public buildings and commercial buildings which are heated electrically; all subject to the rules and regulations of the contract covering this service.

Rate

| ,,,,, | | | | | | |
|----------|-----|----------|-------|-------------------|---------|-----|
| First | 25 | kilowatt | hours | or less per month | \$ 3.48 | (I) |
| Next | 55 | kilowatt | hours | per month | .0576 | (I) |
| Next | 120 | kilowatt | hours | per month | .0367 | (I) |
| Next | 600 | kilowatt | hours | per month | .0330 | (I) |
| All Over | 800 | kilowatt | hours | per month | .0267 | (I) |

Minimum Charges

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be \$3.48 or the amount (I) provided in the contract for service, whichever shall be higher. Payment of the minimum charge shall entitle the consumer in all cases to the use of number of kilowatt hours corresponding to the minimum charge in accordance with the foregoing rate.

Type of Service

Single-phase and three-phase where available, at available voltage. In those cases where additional investment is required for three-phase service, it will be rendered only after the following conditions are met: The customer will give satisfactory assurance by means of a written agreement as to the character, amount, and duration of the business offered and make such guarantees or deposits as may be required under the Cooperative's Policies.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Terms of Payment

Payment is due within 10 days from the date of the bill.

DEC 8 1978

Fuel Adjustment Clause

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be three ased for decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 2:055.

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 7232 DATED OCTOBER 26, 1978.

Date of Issue: October 31, 1978 Date Effective: Billing Rendered in November, 1978

Issued By: Lee Kay Cole President and General Manager

(T) (T) (T)

7th (Revised)

For Entire Service Area P.S.C. No. 3
Sheet No. 14

Cancelling P.S.C. 6th (Revised) No. 3 Sheet No. 14

SCHEDULE 20

COMMERCIAL, SMALL POWER, AND THREE-PHASE FARM SERVICE

C10-77

Availability

Available to commercial, small power and three-phase farm customers of the Jackson County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation located on its lines for service including lighting, incidental appliances, cooking, heating, and motors, all subject to the established rules and regulations of the Corporation covering this service, Single-phase customers having their homes on the same premises may include farm and home service on the same meter.

Service under this schedule is limited to customers whose load requirements do not exceed 50 KW. Service under this schedule is not available to seasonal customers unless otherwise provided for. Those with electric heat will have the option of service under Schedule 10.

Rate

| ia cc | | | |
|----------|-------------------------------------|---------|-----|
| First | 25 kilowatt hours or less per month | \$ 3.48 | (I) |
| Next | 55 kilowatt hours per month | .0576 | (1) |
| Next | 1920 kilowatt hours per month | .0362 | (I) |
| All Over | 2000 kilowatt hours per month | .0330 | (I) |

Minimum Monthly Charge

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be \$3.48 or the amount (I) provided in the contract for service, whichever shall be higher. The minimum charge shall entitle the consumer in all cases to the use of the number of kilowatt hours corresponding to the minimum charge.

Type of Service

Single-phase and three-phase where available, at available voltage.

Conditions of Service

Single-phase power service is limited to motors not in excess of ten horse-power.

Motors having a rated capacity in excess of ten horsepower must be three-phase. In those cases where additional investment is required for three-phase service, it will be rendered only after the following conditions are met: The customer will give satisfactory assurance by means of a written agreement as to the character, amount and duration of the business offered and make such guarantees or deposits as may be required under the Cooperative's Policies.

Terms of Payment

Payment is due within 10 days from the date of the bill.

by B Reckmond ENGINEERING DIVISION

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 7232 DATED OCTOBER 26, 1978.

Date of Issue; October 31, 1978 Date Effective: Billings Rendered in November, 1978

Issued By: Lee Long (alo President and General Manager

Fuel Adjustment Clause

Original

For Entire Service Area P.S.C. No. 3
Sheet No. 14A

SCHEDULE 20 (Con't)
COMMERCIAL, SMALL POWER, AND THREE-PHASE FARM SERVICE

(T)

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 2:055.

. .



ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 7232 DATED OCTOBER 26, 1978.

Date of Issue: October 31, 1978 Date Effective: Billing Rendered in November, 1978

ssued By: Le tou (plane) President and General Manager

4th (Revised)

Sheet No. 15

For Entire Service Area P.S.C. No. 3

Cancelling P.S.C. 3rd (Revised)

No. 3 Sheet No. 15

SCHEDULE 30 LARGE POWER SERVICE LESS THAN 50 KW 010-7

Availability

Available to consumers served by the Jackson County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation located on or near its three-phase lines.

Conditions

An agreement for Purchase of Power shall be executed by the consumer for service under this schedule.

<u>Rate</u>

| and tree and provide and and | Pe | r month pe | er KW o | f bi | lling | Demand | \$ 2.75 | |
|------------------------------|-------------|------------|---------|------|-------|--------|------------|-----|
| Plus Er | nergy Charg | es of . | | | - | | | |
| First | t 25 | kilowatt | hours | per | month | | .1139 | (I) |
| Next | 55 | kilowatt | hours | per | month | | .0473 | (1) |
| 0v e r | 80 | kilowatt | hours | per | month | | .0308 | ÌΪ́ |

Determination of Billing Demand

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt load used by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered as indicated or recorded by a demand meter.

Power Factor

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. The Jackson County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation reserves the right to measure such power factor at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 80%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by 80% and divided by the per cent power factor.

Minimum Monthly Charge

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges as determined for the consumer in question.

(1) The minimum monthly charge specified in the contract for service.

(2) A charge of \$0.84 per KVA of installed transformer capacity.

(3) A charge of \$28.11.

CHECKED
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DEC 8 1978

By B Reckmond

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 7232 DATED OCTOBER 26, 1978.

Date of Issue: October 31, 1978 Date Effective: Billings Rendered in November, 1978

Issued By: President and General Manager

Original

For Entire Service Area P.S.C. NO. 3
Sheet No. 15A

SCHEDULE 30 (Con't)
LARGE POWER SERVICE LESS THAN 50 KW

Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 2:055.

e 10-17



ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 7232_ DATED OCTOBER 26, 1978.

Date of Issue October 31, 1978 Date Effective: Billings Rendered in November, 1978

Issued By: Lee Lory Cole

President and General Manager

| Jacksor | County | RECC |
|---------|----------|-------|
| McKee, | Kentucky | 40447 |

No.

Sheet No. 16

Cancelling P.S.C. 3rd (Revised)

No. 3 Sheet No. 16

For Entire Service Area P.S.C. No. 3

SCHEDULE 33 WATER PUMPING SERVICE

C10-17

Availability

Available for water pumping service in areas served by Jackson County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation. The customer shall have the option of service under this schedule or any other standard rate schedule. The customer, having selected one schedule, will continue to be billed under such schedule for not less than 12 consecutive months unless there should be a material and permanent change in the customers use of service.

Conditions

The service hereunder is conditioned upon the customer operating pumping loads at hours other than at those which the company's system load occurs at all time except in case of emergencies. Service hours and other operating problems to be agreed upon by contract.

Rate

Per KWH for the first 10,000 KWH used per month \$.0304 (I)
Per KWH for the next 40,000 KWH used per month .0283 (I)
Per KWH for all over 50,000 KWH used per month .0252 (I)

Minimum Monthly Charge

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges as determined for the consumer in question.

(1) The minimum monthly charge specified in the contract for service.

(2) A charge of \$0.84 per KVA of installed transformer capacity.

(3) A charge of \$28.11.

Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 2:055.



ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 7232 DATED OCTOBER 26, 1978

| Date of | Issue; | October 3 | 1, 1978 | Date | Effective: | Billings | Rendered | in Nove | ember, 1978 | |
|---------|--------|-----------|---------|------|------------|-----------|------------|----------|----------------------|--|
| ssued | By: | e Con | Cal | | | President | t and Gene | eral Man | ember, 1978 nager | |
| | | 1 | | | | | | | | |

JACKSON COUNTY RECC McKee, Kentucky 40447

Original

For Entire Service Area P.S.C. No. 3
Sheet No. 16A

SCHEDULE 33 (Con't) WATER PUMPING SERVICE

010-19

Terms of Payment

Customers monthly bill will be due within ten (10) days of date of bill.

Rules and Regulations

Service will be furnished under the company's general rules and regulations or terms and conditions.



ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. _7232 DATED OCTOBER 25, 1978.

Date of Issue; October 31, 1978 Date Effective: Billings Rendered in November, 19

Issued By: Lee Koy (President and General Manager

5th (Revised)

Cancelling P.S.C. 4th (Revised)

| For | Entire P.S.C. | No. | e Area 3 |
|-----|---------------|-----|-------------|
| | Sheet N | lo | 17 |
| | No. | | 3 |
| | Sheet N | 10. | 17 |

SCHEDULE 40 LARGE POWER MORE THAN 50 KW BUT LESS THAN 275 KW

010-77

Availability

Available to consumers served by the Jackson County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation located on or near its three-phase lines.

Conditions

An agreement for Purchase of Power shall be executed by the Consumer for service under this schedule.

Rate

Per month per KW of billing demand \$2.75

Plus Energy Charges of:

Per KWH for the first 10,000 KWH used per month .0304 (I)
Per KWH for the next 40,000 KWH used per month .0283 (I)
Per KWH for all over 50,000 KWH used per month .0252 (I)

Determination of Billing Demand

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt load used by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered as indicated or recorded by a demand meter.

Power Factor

The Consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. The Jackson County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation reserves the right to measure such power factor at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 80%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by 80% and divided by the per cent power factor.

Minimum Monthly Charge

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges as determined for the consumer in question.

(1) The minimum monthly charge specified in the contract for service.

(2) A charge of \$0.84 per KVA of installed transformer capacity.

(3) A charge of \$28.11.

CHECKED
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DEC 8 1978

DY Blechmond
FINGINEERING DIVISION

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 7232 DATED OCTOBER 26, 1978.

Date of Issue: October 31, 1978 Date Effective: Billings Rendered in November, 1978

Issued By: Lee Law Colo President and General Manager

3rd (Revised)

Cancelling P.S.C. <u>2nd</u> (Revised)

| For | P.S.C. | No. | ice Area 3 |
|-----|--------|-----|---------------|
| | Sheet | No. | 18 |
| | No | | 3 |
| | Sheet | No. | 18 |

SCHEDULE 40 (Con't)
LARGE POWER MORE THAN 50 KW BUT LESS THAN 275 KW

0/0-7/

Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 2:055.

Special Provisions

1. Primary Service. If service is furnished at 7200/12470 volts or above, a discount of 5% shall apply to the Demand and Energy Charges.

The Seller shall have the option of metering at secondary voltage.

2. Delivery Point. If service is furnished at secondary voltage the delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electric equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the consumer.

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of Seller's primary line to Consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electrical equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the Consumer.

3. Lighting. Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rate.

CHECKED

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DEC 8 1978

by L. Lestmans

ENGINEERING DIVISION

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 7232 DATED OCTOBER 26, 1978.

| Date of Issue: | october 31, | 1978 | ate) | Effective: | Billings | Render | ed in | November, | 1978 |
|----------------|-------------|------|------|------------|-----------|---------|----------|-----------|------|
| ef | October 31, | 00 | | | | | _ | | |
| Issued By: 🏃 | le Key | Coll | / | | President | : and G | ienera l | Manager | |

| Jackson | County | RECC |
|---------|----------|-------|
| McKee. | Kentucky | 40447 |

Cancelling P.S.C. 5th (Revised)

For Entire Service Area P.S.C. No. 3 Sheet No. No. Sheet No.

SCHEDULE 43 LARGE POWER RATE - OVER 275 KW

Applicable:

In all territory served by the Seller.

Available to all public buildings, commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 275 KW for lighting and/or heating and/or power.

Conditions

An agreement for Purchase of Power shall be executed by the consumer for service under this schedule.

Character of Service

The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle, alternating current and at available nominal voltage.

| Kate | Ra | te |
|------|----|----|
|------|----|----|

Maximum Demand Charge Per month per KW of billing demand

\$2.75

| | Energy Charge | er KWH | | | | | | |
|---|---------------|----------------|-----|------|-----|-------|-------|--------------------------|
| • | First | 3,500 | KWH | used | per | month | .0371 | (I) |
| | Next | 6 , 500 | KWH | used | per | month | .0283 | (I) |
| | Next | 140,000 | KWH | used | per | month | .0229 | (I) |
| | Next | 200,000 | KWH | used | per | month | .0211 | (I) (I) (I) (I) |
| | Next | 400,000 | KWH | used | per | month | .0201 | (I) |
| | Next | 550,000 | KWH | used | per | month | .0191 | (I) |
| | In excess o | 1,300,000 | KWH | used | per | month | .0176 | (I) |

Determination of Billing Demand

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjustment for power factor as provided below.

Power Factor Adjustment

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 85%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power factor, which is the per cent power factor.

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 7232 DATED OCTOBER 26, 1978.

Date of Issue: October 31, 1978 Date Effective: Billings Rendered in November, 19

Issued By:

President and General Manager

| Jacksor | County | RECC |
|---------|----------|-------|
| McKee, | Kentucky | 40447 |

Cancelling P.S.C. 5th (Revised)

SCHEDULE 43 (Con't) LARGE POWER RATE - OVER 275 KW For Entire Service Area P.S.C. No. 3
Sheet No. 20

No. 3
Sheet No. 20

010-19

Minimum Charge

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges:

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service.

(b) A charge of \$0.84 per KVA per month of contract capacity.

Fuel Adjustment Clause

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 2:055.

Special Provisions

- 1. <u>Delivery Point</u>. If service is furnished at secondary voltage the delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electric equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the Consumer.
- Lighting. Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rate.
 Primary Service. If service is furnished at 7200/12470 volts or above,
 a discount of 5% shall apply to the Demand and Energy Charges.

The Seller shall have the option of metering at secondary voltage.

CHECK COMMISSION

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DEC 8 1978

BY S Reckmond

ENGINEERING DIVISION

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 7232 DATED OCTOBER 26, 1978.

| Date of Is | sue: October 3 | 1, 1978 Date | Effective: | Billings | Rendered i | n November, | 19 |
|------------|----------------|--------------|------------|----------|------------|-------------|----|
| Issued By: | sue: October 3 | Col | | | | al Manager | |

(T) (T) (T)

(†) (T)

| Jacksor | County | RECC |
|---------|----------|-------|
| McKee, | Kentucky | 40447 |

Cancelling P.S.C. 6th (Revised)

For Entire Service Area P.S.C. No. 3
Sheet No. 21

No. 3 Sheet No. 21

SCHEDULE 50 and 60 SCHOOLS, CHURCHES, AND COMMUNITY HALLS

Availability

Available to schools, churches and community halls for all uses subject to the established rules and regulations for the Corporation covering this class of service. Those with electric heat will have the option of service under Schedule 10.

| R | a | t | e |
|-----|---|---|---|
| -11 | u | · | · |

| 3.48 | (I) |
|-------|-------------------------|
| .0576 | (I) |
| .0367 | (I) (I) (I) |
| .0288 | (I) |
| .0262 | (I) |
| | .0576 .0367 .0288 |

Minimum Charges

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be \$3.48 or the amount provided in the contract for service, whichever shall be higher. Payment of the minimum charge shall entitle the consumer in all cases to the use of the number of kilowatt hours corresponding to the minimum charge in accordance with the foregoing rate.

Type of Service

Single-phase at available voltage. In case three-phase service is required, Schedule 30, Schedule 40, or Schedule 43 shall apply.

Fuel Adjustment Clause

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 2:055.



ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 7232 DATED OCTOBER 26, 1978.

Date of Issue: October 31, 1978 Date Effective: Billings Rendered in November, 1978

Issued By: The toy Colo President and General Manager

(I)

| Jackson | County | RECC |
|---------|--------------------|-------|
| McKee, | County Kentucky | 40447 |

Cancelling P.S.C. 4th (Revised)

SCHEDULE 52 ALL ELECTRIC SCHOOLS (A.E.S.)

For Entire Service Area P.S.C. No.

Sheet No.

Sheet No.

Applicable In all territory served by Seller

Availability Available to all public or non-profit private schools whose total energy requirements, including but not limited to heating, air conditioning, lighting and water heating is supplied by electricity furnished by the Cooperative.

Character of Service The electric service furnished under this rate schedule will be 60 cycle, alternating current, single-phase or three-phase service, present facilities permitting, and at the following nominal voltages: Single-phase, 120, 120/240, 480, 240/480 volts; three-phase, 120/240, 120/280Y, 240/480, 277/480Y volts

Rate Per KWH

.0273

(I)

Minimum Charge The minimum annual charge will be not less than \$11.04 per KVA or required transformer capacity as determined by the Cooperative.

Terms of Contract Service under this rate schedule will be furnished under an "Agreement for Purchase of Power" for a term of not less than five (5) years.

Special Terms and Conditions Consumer shall furnish the Cooperative information necessary to permit the Cooperative to determine and install the necessary transformer capacity to adequately serve the load under maximum operating conditions.

Fuel Adjustment Clause All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 2:055. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF RENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 7232 DATED OCTOBER 26, 1978. of & Recknowl

Date of Issue: October 31, 1978 Date Effective: Billings Rendered in November, 197

President and General Manager

5th (Revised)

Cancelling P.S.C. 4th (Revised)

For Entire Service Area P.S.C. No. ____3_ Sheet No.

No. 3 Sheet No. 23

SCHEDULE SL OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE - SECURITY LIGHTS

Availability

Available to all consumers of the Cooperative for dusk to dawn outdoor lighting, including street lighting, in close proximity to existing overhead secondary circuits.

Rate Per Light Per Month Mercury Vapor Lamp

175 Watt 90 KWH

\$3.82 per month (I)

Conditions of Service

The Cooperative shall furnish, install, operate, and maintain the outdoor lighting equipment including lamp, luminair bracket attachment and control device on an existing pole of the Cooperative, electrically connected so that the power for operation of the light does not pass through the meter for the consumer's other usage, at a location mutually agreeable to both the Cooperative and the Consumer. If a pole is required for outdoor lighting service, the full cost of installing such pole will be paid by the consumer and must be within 200 feet of existing secondary circuits.

The Cooperative shall maintain the lighting equipment including lamp replacement, at no additional cost to the consumer within a reasonable time after the consumer notifies the Cooperative of the need for maintenance of the lighting equipment except that in case of lamp or fixture damage because of vandalism, replacement will be made only once at no cost to the consumer. After that the consumer will be required to pay for the cost of replacement.

The lighting equipment shall remain the property of the Cooperative. The consumer shall protect the lighting equipment from deliberate damage.

The consumer shall allow authorized representatives of the Cooperative to enter upon the consumer's premises and to trim trees and shrubs as necessary for maintenance of the lighting equipment and for removal of lighting equipment upon termination of service under this schedule.

The Cooperative and the consumer shall execute an agreement for service under this schedule for a period of not less than one year.

Terms of Payment

The customer's bill will be due at the same time as his bill for metered

service.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DEC 8 1978

PNGINFFRING DIVISION

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 7232 DATED OCTOBER 26, 1978.

Date of Issue; October 31, 1978 Date Effective: Billings Rendered in November, 1978

Issued By: Tee Por Colo President and General Manager

JACKSON COUNTY RECC McKee, Kentucky 40447

ORIGINAL

For Entire Service Area P.S.C. No. 3
Sheet No. 23A

SCHEDULE SL (Con't)
OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE - SECURITY LIGHTS

010-17

(T) (T) (T)

Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 2:055.



ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 7232 DATED OCTOBER 26, 1978.

| Date of Issues October 31, 1978 | Date Effective: | Billings Rendered in November, 197 |
|---------------------------------|-----------------|---|
| Issued By: Lee Pay Col | 9 | Billings Rendered in November, 197 President and General Manager |